does not consider the effects of the conversion of financial statements of
consolidated companies with functional currencies other than the euro.
A positive variation in exchange rates between the foreign currencies
examined and the euro (i.e. depreciation of the euro against the other
currencies) would have produced an overall effect on pre-tax profit of
-€46 million (-€4 million at December 31, 2013) and an overall effect on
shareholders’ equity, before related tax effects, of -€377 million (-€272
million at December 31, 2013).
A negative variation in exchange rates between the foreign currencies
examined and the euro (i.e. appreciation of the euro against the other
currencies) would have produced an overall effect on pre-tax profit of
€46 million (€5 million at December 31, 2013) and an overall effect on
shareholders’ equity, before related tax effects, of €377 million (€272
million at December 31, 2013).
The increases (decreases) with respect to the previous year are
essentially due to the currency exchange rates on the two reference
dates and to variations in the assets and liabilities exposed to exchange
rate fluctuations.
The table below shows the effects of the above sensitivity analysis on
balance sheet and income statement items.

2013 2014

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s
(€ million) statement equity statement equity statement equity statement equity

Derivatives (26) (294) 27 294 (25) (356) 25 356

Trade and other receivables 130 130 (130) (130) 109 109 (109) (109)

Trade and other payables (100) (100) 100 100 (122) (122) 122 122

Cash and cash equivalents 42 42 (42) (42) 45 45 (45) (45)

Short-term debt (26) (26) 26 26 (24) (24) 24 24

Medium/long-term debt (24) (24) 24 24 (29) (29) 29 29

Total (4) (272) 5 272 (46) (377) 46 377

84

Saipem Annual Report / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The results of the sensitivity analysis on trade receivables and payables
for the principal currencies were as follows.

Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2014

(€ million) Currency Total Δ -10% Δ +10% Total Δ -10% Δ +10%

Receivables

USD 1,184 (118) 118 995 (100) 100

AED 30 (3) 3 43 (4) 4

NOK 50 (5) 5 23 (2) 2

PLN 14 (1) 1 11 (1) 1

KWD 1 - - 8 (1) 1

GBP 18 (2) 2 2 - -

Other currencies 6 (1) 1 5 (1) 1

Total 1,303 (130) 130 1,087 (109) 109
Payables

USD 727 73 (73) 874 87 (87)

GBP 62 6 (6) 98 9 (9)

AED 51 5 (5) 55 6 (6)

AUD 5 1 (1) 38 4 (4)

NOK 30 3 (3) 36 4 (4)

KWD 4 - - 32 3 (3)

CNY 35 4 (4) 30 3 (3)

DZD 33 3 (3) 20 2 (2)

SGD 5 - - 17 2 (2)

PLN 10 1 (1) 7 1 (1)

CHF 28 3 (3) 1 - -

Other currencies 8 1 (1) 11 1 (1)

Total 998 100 (100) 1,219 122 (122)

Market risk - Interest rates
Interest rate fluctuations affect the market value of the Company’s
financial assets and liabilities and its net finance expenses. The purpose
of risk management is to reduce interest rate risk to a minimum in
pursuit of the financial structuring objectives set and approved by
management.
When entering into long-term financing agreements with variable rates,
the Treasury Department of the Saipem Group assesses their compliance
with objectives and, where necessary, uses Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) to
manage the risk exposure arising from interest rate fluctuations.
Planning, coordination and management of this activity at Group level is

[…]

notional amounts. For cash and cash equivalents, the analysis used the
average balance for the year and the average rate of return for the year,
while for short- and long-term financial liabilities, the average exposure
for the year and average interest rate for the year were considered.
A positive variation in interest rates would have produced an overall
effect on pre-tax profit of -€11 million (-€10 million at December 31,
2013) and an overall effect on shareholders’ equity, before related tax
effects, of -€11 million (-€10 million at December 31, 2013). A negative
variation in interest rates would have produced an overall effect on
pre-tax profit of €11 million (€10 million at December 31, 2013) and an
overall effect on shareholders’ equity, before related tax effects, of €11
million (€10 million at December 31, 2013).
The increases (decreases) with respect to the previous year are
essentially due to the interest rates on the two reference dates and to
variations in the assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate
fluctuations.
The table below shows the effects of the above sensitivity analysis on
balance sheet and income statement items.

85

Saipem Annual Report / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2013 2014

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s Income Shareholder’s
(€ million) statement equity statement equity statement equity statement equity

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - - - -

Short-term debt (5) (5) 5 5 (6) (6) 6 6

Medium/long-term debt (5) (5) 5 5 (5) (5) 5 5

Total (10) (10) 10 10 (11) (11) 11 11

Market risk - Commodity
Saipem’s results are affected by changes in the prices of oil products (fuel
oil, lubricants, bunker oil, etc.) and raw materials, since they represent
associated costs in the running of vessels, offices and yards and the
implementation of projects and investments.
In order to reduce its commodity risk, in addition to adopting solutions at
a commercial level, Saipem also trades over the counter derivatives (swap
and bullet swaps in particular) whose underlying commodities are oil
products (mainly gasoil and naphtha) through Eni Trading & Shipping
(ETS) on the organised markets of ICE and NYMEX where the relevant